Dr. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's College of Engineering
Salokhenagar, Kolhapur

The Institution has facilities and initiatives for the following

Sr.No Description

4. Green Campus Initiatives

Ban on Single-use Plastics

Facility of Charging point for Electric Vehicles
Use of Bicycles/ Battery powered Vehicles.
“No Vehicle Day”

College Bus Usage for Transportation

Street Play- “Plastic Free Campus Awareness”
World Bicycle Day Celebration.

“Breathing Earth™ Event.

Eco-Conscious Campus Additions- (Wooden display boards, Bamboo trash
bins, and Copper Water Bottles).

Landscaping with trees and plants.

S AKSANSSSASSKN

i'\(:___

PRI AL
Dr. D.Y, Patil Pratishthan's
College of Engineering
Salokhe Nagar, Kolhapur.

IQAC m*?ﬁator

Or. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's
C‘ot!ege of Engineering
Salokhenagar, Kolhapur.




D\m/p Dr. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's College of Engineering
Salokhenagar, Kolhapur

[sALOKHENAGAR

e e N

Single-Use Plastic Prohibition Policy Date - 14/02/2022

Introduction:

The institution acknowledges the profound environmental consequences associated with
single-use plastics and is dedicated to mitigating their presence on campus. This policy
delineates the strategic measures the institution intends to adopt to discontinue the use of
single-use plastics and foster the adoption of ecologically sound substitutes.

Purpose:

This policy is formulated with the intention to curtail the adverse environmental effects of
single-use plastics while promoting the integration of sustainable alternatives. A routine
evaluation of the policy will be conducted to ensure its ongoing relevance and efficacy in
meeting the evolving requisites of both the institution and the community.

Policy Statement:

The institution will prohibit the utilization of single-use plastic items, encompassing, though
not limited to, plastic bags, cutlery, stirrers, and water bottles, within the campus premises. This
prohibition will be binding for ali individuals present on campus, including staff, students,
visitors, and contractors.

Implementation:

The phased execution of the single-use plastic prohibition will initiate with the gradual phasing
out of frequently used items like plastic bags and cutlery. Subsequently, the scope of the
prohibition will be broadened to encompass other relevant items.

Sustainable Alternatives:

The institution will actively promote the adoption of ecologically sustainable alternatives to
single-use plastics, encompassing reusable bags, containers, water bottles, as weli as
biodegradable cutlery and stirrers. Collaborative efforts will be undertaken with suppliers to
ensure the widespread availability and aifordgbility cf envircnmentally conscious alternatives.




DYP

[SALOKHENAGAR

Dr. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's College of Engineering
Salokhenagar, Kolhapur

Education and Awareness:

The institution will engage in extensive educational endeavours and awareness-raising
initiatives to enlighten the community about the deleterious impacts of single-use plastics while
highlighting the manifold benefits of opting for sustainable alternatives. These informative
campaigns will be reinforced through various mediums, including posters, brochures, and other
related materials.

Enforcement:

The prohibition of single-use plastics will be upheld through a two-pronged approach:
education and awareness initiatives and, if deemed necessary, the imposition of fines or other
penalties for non-compliance. Rigorous monitoring of adherence to the prohibition will be
maintained, accompanied by requisite actions to address instances of non-compliance.

The institution remains unwavering in its commitment to abate the environmental
repercussions linked to single-use plastics and to champion the adoption of sustainable
substitutes. Our constant endeavour is to foster a campus community that thrives on
sustainability and ecological responsibility.

—
PRINCIPAL Campus Director
Dr. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's D.Y.Patil Educational Campus
College of Engineering Salokhenagar, Kolhapur,

Salokhe Nagar, Kolhapur.




Dr. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's College of Engineering
Salokhenagar, Kolhapur

4. Green Campus Initiatives.
* Ban on Single Use Plastics

BR DY, FATI. FRATIZNTHAN S
OF ERCINETRING

0 Y FATH. FRATIENTHAN &
T SALOKMENAGAR KOLHAPUR
BAL RIA HAFUN
small Choices, Big Impact! ain Our Campus-wide Initatve:

to Single-Use Plastics

e

Bl GPS Map Camera K3 GPS Map Camera

Kolhapur, Maharashtra, Iindia

rathmesh Marde, Survey Nagar, Kofhapur k| Mandie. Suivey Nagar. Kolhaour,

M GMT +05:30

Various Display Board Messages Across Campus Regarding Ban on
Single-Use Plastics.

&

PRINCIPAL
Dr. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's
College of Engineering
Salukhe Nagar, Kolhapur.




Dr. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's College of Engineering
Salokhenagar, Kolhapur

Date: 05-08-2022
NOTICE

All the Staff members are hereby informed that our institution is taking a significant step toward
Green Campus Initiatives. In line with this commitment, we are pleased to announce the
availability of an electric vehicle (EV) charging point in the parking area. This charging station is
designed to cater to battery-powered vehicles, further incentivizing the adoption of sustainable
transportation options. Staff members who own electric vehicles can conveniently charge their
vehicles while at work, encouraging the transition to cleaner energy sources.

W~
Mr. Sandeep Nale Dr. Suresh. D. Mane
(IQAC Coordinator) (Principal)
IQAC Co-Ordinator

r__\r D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's
L-ollege of Engineering
zlokhenagar, Kolhapur.




Dr. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's College of Engineering
Salokhenagar, Kolhapur

Facility of Charging point for Electric Vehicles & Use of Bicycles/ Battery powered
Vehicles

4 Kolhapur, Maharashtra, India
3, Kalamba Ring Rd, nesr Prathmash Mandir, Survey Nagar, Kalhapur,
\ Maharashtra 418007, India
- 67906°
. s 1.205704°
Google

Charging Point for Electric Vehicles (EV’s) in our
Parking Area.

Bl GPS Map Camera

Kolhapur, Maharashtra, India
- R. S. No. 865 A-Ward, Salokhe Nagar, More Mane Nagar,

Shivganga Colony, Kolhapur, Maharashtra 416001, Iindia

Lat 16.667794°"

Long 74.206214°

30/06/23 02:08 PM GMT +05:30

Parking View- Demonstrating the Usage of Bicycles
and Electric Vehicles

PRINCIPAL
Dr. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's

College of Engineering
Salokhe Nagar, Kolhapur.



Dr. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's College of Engineering
Salokhenagar, Kolhapur

Date: 03-08-2022
NOTICE

All Teaching and Non-Teaching Staff are hereby informed that our institution is taking a
significant step towards promoting eco-friendly practices and contributing to the Green
Initiatives. In line with this commitment, we are introducing "No Vehicle Day" every
Saturday.

Effective from 07-08-2022, all teaching and non-teaching staff members are kindly requested to
participate in this initiative by refraining from using their vehicles on Saturdays. This initiative
aims to reduce carbon emissions, alleviate air pollution, and create a more sustainable campus
environment.

We encourage you to embrace alternative and greener modes of transportation on these
designated days, such as:

I. Carpooling: Coordinate with your colleagues who live nearby and share rides to the
campus.

Cycling: Utilize bicycles as a healthy and eco-friendly mode of transportation.

Public Transport: Where feasible, avail public transport options, such as buses or trains.
Walking: For those residing nearby, consider walking to the campus.

=W

By adopting these practices, we can collectively contribute to a cleaner and greener campus,
setting an example for our students and the community. It is important to note that while "No
Vehicle Day" is primarily observed on Saturdays, we encourage you to imbibe sustainability
principles throughout the week, minimizing vehicular usage whenever possible.

We sincerely appreciate your cooperation and participation in this endeavor. Together, we can
make a difference and create a more sustainable future for generations to come.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

¥

Mr. Sandeep Nale Dr. Suresh. D. Mane
(IQAC Coordinator) (Principal)



Dr. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's College of Engineering
Salokhenagar, Kolhapur

GPS Map Camera k.
Maharashtra, India

@y Nagar, Kolhapur, Maharashitra

B GPS Map Camera ),
arashtra, India

, Kolhapur, Maharashira

PRINE PAL
Dr.D. Y, pati Pratishthan's

ollege of Enagi i
gineering
Salokhe Nagar, Kolhapur.~




Dr. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's College of Engineering
Salokhenagar, Kolhapur

Date: 22-07-2022

NOTICE

All Teaching and Non-Teaching Staff are hereby informed that, in our ongoing pursuit of a
greener and more eco-conscious campus, we recognize the importance of sustainable
transportation practices. To that end, we have initiated the use of our college buses for staff
transportation. As part of our commitment to reducing our carbon footprint, we are encouraging
all staff members to actively participate in this effort by utilizing our college buses for their daily
commuting needs.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

dotl~
Mr. Sandeep Nale Dr. Suresh. D. Mane
(IQAC Coordinator) (Principal)



Dr. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's College of Engineering
Salokhenagar, Kolhapur

» College Bus Usage for Transportation

SRR (E rmoag BREAMNST e

AL, L)

!-"“ g - - _
' "B GPS Map Camera

m Kolhapur, Maharashtra, India

M683+WJG, Survey Nagar, Kolhapur, Maharashtra
416001, India
Lat 16.667189°

- Long 74.204588°

s00gle {+ 23/08/23 05:49 PM GMT +05:30

College Bus Usage for Transportation-Reducing
carbon footprint

{

PRINCIPAL
Or, D. Y. Patil Pra;ishthajn 3
College of Engineering
Saloiche Nagar, Kalhapur.




e Bus Route details-

Bus Route No- 01

Route Name- GARGOTI

Via: SALOKHENAGAR

Driver Name — Mr. DASHARATH. R. KUMBHAR : Contact details - 9096822087

T
Sr. No. Pickup Points | Pickup Timings

|
|

1 GARGOTI ‘ 7:40 am TO 8:55 am

2 | MADIGALE ‘ 7:50am TO 8:55am
{ :

3 ! MUDAL-TITA 8:00 am TO 8:55 am

4 TURAMBE 8:10am TO 8:55am

5 CHANDRE 8:15 am TO 8:55 am

6 NIGAVE K. i 8:20 am TO 8:55 am

7 CHUYE [ 8:27 am TO 8:55am

8 ISPURLI 8:30 am TO 8:55 am

9 JAITAL . 8:40 am TO 8:55 am
| 1

Kolhapur,MH, India
widar Kolhapur

Lat 16.4080 . ng 74 142686

08/22/202305:23 PM GMT+05:30

Note : Captured by GPS Map Camera

< Ihthan's

College of =+ ..icerin
t‘;alome Nagar, Kolhapur,




Bus Route No- 02

Route Name- RADHANAGARI

Via: SALOKHENAGAR

Driver Name - Mr. ANANDA. D. PATIL

Contact details - 7057209899

Sr. No. Pickup Points Pickup Timings
1 i NARTWADE 7:30 am TO 8:55 am
|= i
| 2 ' KHINDE — VHARWADE 7:45 am TO 8:55 am .
| |
|’ |
' 3 AMIJAI - VHARWADE 8:05 am TO 8:55 am |
4 KOULAVI 8:10am TO 8:55 am ‘
1
5 PARITE 8:20 am TO 8:55 am l
6 KOTHALI 8:25 am TO 8:55 am
! 7 DEWALE 8:35am TO 8:55 am
| . B
8 WASHI 8:40 am TO 8:55 am
|
9 PIRWADI 8:45am TO 8:55 am

Kolhapur, Maharashtra, India

Bl GPS Map Camera

GA4P8+966, Kolhapur, Maharashtra 416211, India |

Lat 16.535046°
Long 74.115432°
L
w0 22/08/23 04:47 PM GMT +06:30

f'& 1
PHItCI PAL

Dr. D.Y. PAticrTishthan's

CO”‘.EC‘C QF Fysieeringg
Salokie Nagar, Kolhapur



Bus Route No- 03

Route Name- KAGAL ;

Via: SALOKHENAGAR

J_-I:iri\e‘el' Name — Mr. ASHOK KAMBLE Contact details - 7058347845 |
. —— ] 5
Sr. No. Pickup Points ' Pickup Timings l
1 SANGAON 7:30 am TO 8:55 am [|
2 KAGAL 7:40 am TO 8:55 am i
3 GOUKUL SHIRGAO 7:55 am TO 8:55 am |
} i | TAWADE HOTEL ‘ 8:05 am TO 8:55 am |
\ 5 , SIBER CHOUK 8:25am TO 8:55 am
6 GOKUL HOTEL | 8:35am TO 8:55 am
7 DASARA CHOUK 8:40 am TO 8:55 am |
8 | SHAHU Sj'ADIUM ' - ____8::13 am TO 8:55 am |
9 HOCKEY STADIUM 8:50 am TO 8:55 am

=

._5'
¥

2 . <
\—é_,‘m | 1 .
i - ]
‘ -
-

- - L

.

8 Google sag=

e

‘:’. “;

s -1
= 14d w

L2\ ) o ;J

- SMhapur / ey
NaN )
t’n e /

i _OfEw o



Dr. D Y Patil Pratishthan’s College of Engineering, Salokhenagar Kolhapur

PROCESS Report
Clusters: NATIONAL SERVICE SCHEME

Elaboration:
_ - STREET PLAY “PLASTIC FREE CAMPUS AWARENESS”
Process Name:STREET PLAY | Start date- 15/05/2023 End date 15/05/2023 Status: 100%
“PLASTIC FREE CAMPUS (Percentile completion)
AWARENESS" ACTIVITY |
Summary .'

Every minute the equivalent of one garbage truck of plastic is dumped into the ocean. This marine litter and plastic pollution endanger aquatic life, threatens
human health and results in myriad hidden costs for the economy. This street play about the plastic free campus awareness activity is useful to provide
knowledge to students about why we do not use the plastic. Duration of this activity is | Hour.

About the process

We sent Activity Notice to the students and to the faculty with permission of principal sir.

By taking concern of NSS Team & Management and faculty, we display the notice to students regarding conduction of fire drill activity.

On the day of activity, we circulate the attendance among students and take photograph of the activity.

Director Sir & Principal Sir take the oral feedback from the student regarding content of the street play about the plastic free campus awarenessactivity and
the students are satisfied.

Outcome
Street play about the plastic free campus awareness is useful for students to know about why they stop using plastic.

Points to observe
_how Students can minimize the use plastic and stop to using that. 4

P
[ = N@Péﬂm Officer Campus Director

DYPCOESN,Process completion report



Dr. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's College of Engineering
Salokhenagar, Kolhapur

Doc. No: DYP-ACAD-FRM Revision No. 00

\/

Page1 of 1 Revision Date:

Student Welfare
| [SALOKHENAGAR| | :

NATIONAL SERVICE SCHEME(NSS)

Date: 15/05/2023

NOTICE

All Teaching, ‘Non-teaching staff & Students of the Dr. D.Y. Patil college of engineering, Salokhenagar are
hereby inform that we are going to conduct ‘Plastic free campus awareness’(Street Play) under NSS On
15/05/2023 from 11:00 onwards.

Location: - College campus
To: -

1) HOD Mechanica
2) HOD Civil

3) HOD Data Sciencew/ Cj/
4) HOD Computer Sciencg — «?'/
5) HOD Electrical @/

6) HOD First Year @W

= | £
. Gaikwad Dr.S.D. Mane Dr.A.M. Mane

NSS Program Officer Principal

Campus director



It Gallery Street play about the plastic free cam pi aiverenes:

- . _\
5' s:::;:: )' DYDY ORS | Prace: = ¢oag | tien 0 sird PRII\I 1

\\ *\ Kolhapur / Dr. D.Y, Patil Pratishthan's
College of £ Engineering
Salokhe Nagar, Kolhapur



Dr. D Y Patil Pratishthan’s College of Engineering, Salokhenagar Kolhapur
PROCESS Report

Clusters: NATIONAL SERVICE SCHEME(NSS)

Elaboration:

L8 _ “WORLD BICYCLE DAY" ACTIVITY
Process Name : WORLD Start date- 03/06/2023 End date 03/06/2023 | Status: 95%
BICYCLE DAY{ACTIVITY) | _ (Percentile completion)
Summary

The day aims at developing a culture of cycling for basic transportation, commutation and strengthening physical and mental health and lowering global
warming.

About the process

We sent invitation letter to students and college faculty with permission of principal sir.

By taking concemn of students and faculty we display the notice to students regarding conduction-of world bicycle day.

On the day of activity, we circulate the attendance among students and take photograph of the activity.

HOD GSE dept & Academic dean take the oral feedback from the student regarding content of the world bicycle day activity and the students are satisfied

Outcome

It gives information about how cycling is useful to students Riding your bicycle regularly 1s one of the best ways to reduce your nsk of health problems associated with a
sedentary lifestyle. Cycling 15 a healthy, low-impact exercise that can be enjoyed by people of all ages, from young children to older adults. It is also fun, cheap and good
for the environment

Points to observe
How Students stay healthy by using bicycle and how environment is clean and clear.

Coordinator HeD P - Cl!l_ll;r Director

DYPUOESN Process completion report




Photo Gallery World Bicycle ua

:

Ir{#

e A £

N

/v#

\uMerrs.
Emmmm

.
I

r~,.;'i!:l ke
Ly

| 2y

whlet e wpor

PRINCIPAL
Dr. D. Y, Patil Pratishthan's
College of Engineering
Salokhe Nagar. Kolhapur






D‘ﬁ(P Dr. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's College of Engineering
SALOKHENAGAR Salokhenagar, Kolhapur

¢ “Breathing Earth” Event

hapur,MH,India

y, Kaih i

B _ ,
B GPS Map Camera ] :

h X : Kolhapur, Maharashtra, India

Ko apur, Maharashtra, India , -,ﬁ 3, Kalamba Ring Rd, near Prathmesh Mandir, Survey

€ Nagar, More Mana Nagar, 8007, Ind
Maharashtra 418007, India

PM GMT +08:30

PRINCIPAL
Dr. D. Y, Patil Pratishthan's
College of Engineering
Salokhe Nagar, K )

cinapur




[M) Dr. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's College of Engineering
SALOKHENAGAR sa|okhenagar’ Kolhapur

Eco-Conscious Campus Additions- (Wooden display boards,
Bamboo trash bins, and Copper Water Bottles).

As part of our green campus initiatives, our college has taken several eco-friendly steps. Instead
of using traditional trash bins, we have implemented basket bins made from bamboo, promoting
sustainable waste disposal practices. To reduce plastic bottle usage, the institute has distributed
copper water bottles to Heads of Departments (HODs) and Deans. Additionally, in various areas
of the campus, including classrooms and laboratories, display boards have been constructed
using reclaimed wooden materials to minimize waste and support our sustainability efforts.

£ GPS Map Camera

Kolhapur, Maharashtra, India
M683+WJG, Survey Nagar, Kolhapur, Maharashtra
416001, India

Lat 16.667189°

Long 74.204588°

09/09/23 02:21 PM GMT +05:30

sl Copper
& ps map camera
— J , ; olhapur, Maharashtra, India Water
B GPS Map Camera % R.S.No. 865 A-Ward, Salokhe Nagar, More Mane Nagar,
Kolhapur, Maharashtra, WRa ’ { Shivganga Colony, Kolhapur, Maharashtra 416001, India B tl
Bamboo . ottles

Maharashtra 416001, WRa Long 74.206221°

Trash bins / ) ’v, 11/09/23 02:51 PM GMT +05:30

09/09/23 12:42 PM GMT +05:30



D\.../P Dr. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's College of Engineering
SALOKHENAGAR Salokhenagar, Kolhapur

» Eco-Conscious Campus Additions- (Wooden display boards, Bamboo trash bins,
and Copper Water Bottles).

Bl GPs Mmap Camera
Kolhapur, Maharashtra, India

MB83+WJG, Survey Nagar, Kolhapur, Maharashtra
416001, India

Lat 16.667189°

Long 74.204588°
09/09/23 02:21 PM GMT +05:30

Copper Water Bottles

Bamboo Trash Bins




DYP

SALOKHENAGAR

~ Dr.D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's College of Engineering

Salokhenagar, Kolhapur

Doc. No: DYP-ADMN-FRM-01 Rey]sion No. 00

Page 1o0f1

Revision Date:

Clean campus with wide spread of natural scenery and tree plantation

Clean campus with wide spread of natural scenery and tree
plantation

PRI AL

Dr. D, Y, Patil Pratishthan's

College of Engineering
Salokhe Nagar, 3




Dr. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's College of Engineering
Salokhenagar, Kolhapur

DOC. No:DYP:ADMIN FRM 01 | Revision No.00
Page 1 OF 1 Revision Date :7-1-2023

Clean Campus With Wide Spread Of Natural Scenery And Tree Plantation

Clean Campus With Wide Spread Of Natural Scenery And Tree Plantation

Kolhapur, Maharashtra, India
R. S. No. B85 A-Ward, Salokhe Nagar, More Mane Nagar, Shivganga Colony, Kolhapur,
Maharashtra 416001, india

Lat 16.667752°
Long 74.206236°
07/01/23 03:20 PM

u GPS Map Camera

Kolhapur, Maharashtra, India

R. §. No. 865 A-Ward, Salokhe Nagar, More Mane Nagar, Shivganga Colony, Kolhapur,
Maharashtra 416001, India

Lat 16.667752°

Long 74.206235°

07/01/23 03:20 PM

P

PRINCIP AL
Dr.D.Y. l‘-.I‘ il

Mfalle ma N i

v
koA




| .
DY DOC. No DY ADMIN |RM (1

aAL OMMENAGAR

D LY, Pathh Peatishthan's College of Engineering
Sulokhenngne, Kolhapur

ftevision No 00
Revision Date /12074

Page 100 ) o Plamtation
Clean Campus With Wade Spread OF Natural Scenery Al Tree Plan

I ree tion
Clean Compus With Wide Spread Of Natural Scenery And Tree Plantatio

Kolhapur Maharashtra India
b R. S. No. 865 A-Ward, Salokhe Nagar, More Mane Nagar, Shivganga
Colonv. Kolhapur, Maharashtra 416001, Indla

| Lat16.667752°
Long 74.206236°
07/01/23 03:21 PM
Pa
\I
PRINETPAL,
Dr.D.Y.§ nthan's
C’,-* IJ'Ig
SU &,



\ V4
i

|SALOKHENAGAR

Dr. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's Eollege' of Engineering
Salokhenagar, Kolhapur

Doc. No: DYP-ADMN-FRM-01 [ Revision No. 00

Page 1of1

| Revision Date:

Clean campus with wide spread of natural scenery and tree plantation

Dr. D. Y. Patil Prapshthan's

College of Enginearing
Salokhe nagar, Kolhaow,




